"WVl YONKERS

Meeting Date:
Category:
Type:
Subject:

District Goals:

Enclosure:

File Attachment:

Rationale:

Funding:

Sponsored By:

Resolution

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

AGENDA ITEM
12/15/2021 - 6:00 PM
SCHOOL FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Action

16.20 AMENDMENT 3 CIP 10875 MLK ROOF, HEAT, INTERIORS
DESIGN E&R $60,000

) E&R ADOPTED PROPOSAL.pdf
T RES 15.3 AUG 21 2019.pdf
T Res 15.3 JULY 15 2020.pdf

T RES 14.14 SEPT 16 2020.pdf

Amendment 3 CIP10875 “Roof, Heating Plant & Replacement &
Interior Upgrades” at M.L. King Jr. School PO 2020-00006503 to
Eisenbach & Ruhnke Engineering, P.C., for $60,000 increasing the fee
from $530,000 to $590,000.00 with no change in term.

Amendment 3 is to cover the cost of splitting the essentially
completed bid documents into separate bids. Due to budget,
schedule and build-ability the elevator will be built at a later date,
the roof on the Modular has to be bid separately (per SED) and there
is added work to design structural reinforcement for the parking lot
deck over the storage rooms which has been found to be in a poor
condition. This will add $60,000.00 increasing the contract to
$590,000.00 with no change in term.

This project was assigned to E&R by Resolution 15.30 dated August
21, 2019 for $280,000.00. Bidding and construction services were
purposely omitted from the assignment to meet the budget
conditions at the time.

Amendment 1 by Resolution 15.3 dated July 15, 2020 was to have
this project applied to a new requirements contract with no change
in fees or terms.

Amendment 2 by Resolution 14.14 dated September 16, 2020
provided for bidding and construction services purposely omitted
from the assignment (RES 15.30 AUG 2019) and to pay for added
scope including but not limited to: relocation of the elevator, and
provision of air-conditioning in the cafeteria, kitchen and lobby. This
added $250,000 increasing the contract to $530,000.00

B5533CP110875.B18C01.B2046A1620 $1,552.00
LCBF

B5533CP110875.B20C03.B2046A1620 $58,448.00
LCBF

Ladies and Gentlemen:

WHEREAS: via Resolution 15.3 on August 21, 2019 the Board of
Trustees, assigned Eisenbach & Ruhnke Engineering, P.C. to
professional engineering services for CIP10875 ™ Roof, Heating Plant



Approvals:

Vote Results:

& Replacement and Interior Upgrades” at Martin Luther King Jr.
School under PO 2020-00006503 in the amount of $280,000.00 for a
term of 1095 calendar days, and

WHEREAS: Via Resolution 15.3, dated July 15, 2020, Amendment 1,
the Board of Trustees reassigned the task for CIP10875 to PO 2020-
00006503 contract 2020-00000594 for Eisenbach & Ruhnke
Engineering, P.C., effectively replacing the expiring Contract 617107,
and

WHEREAS: Via Resolution 14.14, on September 16, 2020,
Amendment 2, the Board of Trustees approved increasing the fee
from $280,000.00 to $530,000.00 with no change in term, and

WHEREAS: additional work as defined under that contract is required
of Eisenbach & Ruhnke, P.C. to complete project 10875, “Roof,
Heating Plant & Replacement and Interior Upgrades” at Martin Luther
King Jr. School under existing Requirements PO 2020-00006503 in
the amount of $60,000.00 increasing the fee from $530,000.00 to
$590,000.00 with no change in term, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Superintendent of
Schools is hereby authorized to amend the existing assignment to
Eisenbach & Ruhnke Engineering, P.C., 291 Genessee Street, Utica,
NY 13501 to provide additional design services for CIP 10875 “Roof,
Heating Plant & Replacement and Interior Upgrades” at Martin Luther
King Jr. School to Eisenbach & Ruhnke Engineering, P.C., in the
amount of $60,000.00 increasing the fee from $530,000.00 to
$590,000.00 with no change to the term, under PO 2020-00006503.

Recommended By:

e AN

John Carr - Executive Director

N .
Signed By: (ﬁfﬁ,x

Tom Collich - Purchasing Director

Finance Department - Finance Reviewer

= - A P,

e gy g i

A 2SN (L G BT
o &

Signed By:
Elizabeth Janocha - Deputy Commissioner
I/ Sy A,
Signed By: !’}“h te Tl ”\}*—“* S

John Liszewski - Commlssmner

Signed By: f%‘@_ﬂ)h_\

Matthew Gallagher - Corporation poration Counsel

sancas U 3.1 Mf/ﬁj/L

Dr. Edwin M. Quezada - Superintendent of Schools

Original Motion

Member Kevin Cacace Moved, Member Dr. Rosalba Corrado Del
Vecchio seconded to approve the Original motion 'Ladies and
Gentlemen:



WHEREAS: via Resolution 15.3 on August 21, 2019 the Board of
Trustees, assigned Eisenbach & Ruhnke Engineering, P.C. to
professional engineering services for CIP10875 ™ Roof, Heating Plant
& Replacement and Interior Upgrades” at Martin Luther King Jr.
School under PO 2020-00006503 in the amount of $280,000.00 for a
term of 1095 calendar days, and

WHEREAS: Via Resolution 15.3, dated July 15, 2020, Amendment 1,
the Board of Trustees reassigned the task for CIP10875 to PO 2020-
00006503 contract 2020-00000594 for Eisenbach & Ruhnke
Engineering, P.C., effectively replacing the expiring Contract 617107,
and

WHEREAS: Via Resolution 14.14, on September 16, 2020,
Amendment 2, the Board of Trustees approved increasing the fee
from $280,000.00 to $530,000.00 with no change in term, and

WHEREAS: additional work as defined under that contract is required
of Eisenbach & Ruhnke, P.C. to complete project 10875, “Roof,
Heating Plant & Replacement and Interior Upgrades” at Martin Luther
King Jr. School under existing Requirements PO 2020-00006503 in
the amount of $60,000.00 increasing the fee from $530,000.00 to
$590,000.00 with no change in term, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Superintendent of
Schools is hereby authorized to amend the existing assignment to
Eisenbach & Ruhnke Engineering, P.C., 291 Genessee Street, Utica,
NY 13501 to provide additional design services for CIP 10875 “Roof,
Heating Plant & Replacement and Interior Upgrades” at Martin Luther
King Jr. School to Eisenbach & Ruhnke Engineering, P.C., in the
amount of $60,000.00 increasing the fee from $530,000.00 to
$590,000.00 with no change to the term, under PO 2020-
00006503.". Upon a Roll-Call Vote being taken, the vote was: Aye: 8
Nay: O.

The motion Carried 8 - 0

Sheila Greenwald Yes
Gail Burns Yes
Lakisha Collins-Bellamy Yes
Dr. John Castanaro Yes
Dr. Rosalba Corrado Del Vecchio Yes
Rev. Steve Lopez Yes
Kevin Cacace Yes

Andrea Brown Yes



